
A.&fffiif{t'

This document amends the Agreement by and between Pre-Trial Services, a deparhnent of Webb County, Texas, a

political subdivision ofthe State ofTexas (hereinafter "Department") and Recoyery Monitodng Solutions (hereinafter

"Agency") to proyide Global Positioning System (GPS) Monitoring, Radio Frequency (RF) Monitoring, Continuous

Alcohol Monitoring, Breath-Alcohol Testing, and Drug Patch Testing services for the Department.

Whereas, the parties have determined that provisions of their existing agreement need to be revised in order to

accurately reflect the agreement between the parties.

Modification of Term Section:

This AGREEMENT shall become effective for a one (1) year period beginning on October l, 2021 and

ending on September 30,2022 (unless terminated herein under the provisions below). The agreement shall

automatically renew for another one-year term for a period not to exceed three (3) total years, unless either

parry provides notice to the other ofits intent to teminate the agreement not less than thirfy (30) days before

the end ofthe then current term.

2. Recovery Monitoring Solutions and the Department agree to the following rates for the Drug Patch Program:

Department Funded: $70.00 Participant Funded; S75.00

Please Note: This unavoidable rise in price is the direct result of increased costs levied on Recovery

Monitorirg Solutions by the equipment manufacturer. Please understand that the application of this elevated

rate only ssrves to maintain not enhance our current profit margin.

3. A1l other terms and conditions not explicitly revised by this amendment remain in effect

EXECUTED TO BE EFFECTIVE AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

DEPARTMENT:
WEBB COUNTY PRE.TRIAL SERVICES

Comell Mickley, Director

Webb County Pre-'I'rial Services

COUNTY OF WEBB:

Honorable Ca1'tano E. Tijerina
Webb County Judge

APPROVED:

AGENCY:
RECOVERY MONITORING SOLUTIONS

4t*fi-
By:

Terry Fain, PresidenVGeneral Manager

Recovery Monitoring Solutions

ATTEST:

Margie Ramirez Ibarra

Webb County Clerk

Recovery Monitoring Solutions 9090 North Stemmons Freeway, Suite A, Dallas, TX'7 5247-3521

Toll Free (844) 909-8555

AMENDMENT TO SERVICES OPERATIONS CONTRACT

Now therefore, the parties hereby agree to amend the existing Agreement as follows:

Bv:

By:

General Counsel for Webb County

Civil Legal Division

Bv:

Rv:



HonorableJoe Lopez
49th District Court
Honorable Rebecca Palomo
341,. Distict Court
Honorable O J. Hale,Jr.
406d District Court

Honorable Jesse Gonzalez
County Commissioner PCT 1

Honorable Hugo Nf artinez
County Court at La$/ I
Honorable Nlooica Notzoo,
111d,District Cout

Webb County Pre-Ttial Services
Webb County Justice Center

1110 \tctoria, 5,r, floor
PO Box 29

Laredq Texas 1 8042-1598
Phone: 956 523-4988
F*: 956-523 5137

Jurc 1.9,2017

Terry Fain,
Chief Operatiflg Officer
Dallas Recovery Healthcare Corp
9090 N. Stemmons FWY
Dallas,Texas 7 5247

v,

Cornell Mickley,
Director

REF: Services Operations Agreement

Dear Terry,

Attached is the original copy of the Service Operation Agreement

berween srebb county Pre-Trial Service and Recovefy Healthcare corp.
please sign the agreement. Make a copy for youf recofds afld sefld me the

original ai soon as'possible, so I may file it with our county clerk's office'

Please call me 
^t 

956-523-4988, if you have any questions'



RECOVE,RY
LI e a I t lrc t re Oo r P o rt ti o n

AMENDMENT TO SERVICES OPERATIONS CONTRACT

This document amends the Agrecment by and bel\rcen Pre-Trial Services, a depsflnlent of Webb County. Texas. a

political subdivision of the Srate of Texas (hereinrlter "Departmenf ) and Reco"-cry Healthcare Corporation

thereinatier "Agcncy") ro provide Gbbal Posirioning System (GPS) Monitoring. Radio Frequency (RF) Monitoring.

Conrinuous Alcohol Moniroring. Brealh-r'\lcohol Testing. and Drug Patch'festing scrvices tbr thc Dcp rtmcnt.

Whereas. thc parties hate dctcrmincd that prolisions of their existing irgreement need to bc revised in ordcr to

accurately retlect the agreement between the panies.

No* therefi)re, the parties hereby agrce to amend the existing Agleement as li)llows

l. lvloditication ofTerm Sectbn

This AGREEMENT shall be e\rended fronr Jul1, 9. 201? and cnding on september 10. ?{)17 (unless

ternlinatcd herein under thc provisions belowi. The agreemelt sholl continue ftom october l. 2017 to

2. Allorher rerms and condilions no( expticitly revised by this amendment remain in effect

EXECUTED TO BE EFFECTIVE AS OF Julv E' 201?.

DEPARTNIEN'I': AGEn-C\':

Septenrbcr 30,2018, and shall continue for three (3) total yeqni

eilher party prorides notice (o the other ot'its iolent () terminate the

hr'lbre lhc end of the then cunent lerm.

SERvICES RECO

tnIr s 2021. unless

,.!reenlelll not els I n thirty (30) days

L ARD CORP,

Terry in. Chici ng 0filccr

,\TTES'I-:

B!
ivlirrsie Rx rez Ibartir

Webb Counly Clerk :

1\'

B)

""ffic ,/,il,t Bv:

Corncll Nlickley. Director'

Webb County Pre-Trial Services

couNTY Ol.'

13v

Honorable
ountY ge

APPRO D :\'
ii\')

Marc(t A. Mo[tenrayor
lvebb County A orney

R!'c()\'cry Healthcare Corprrration 9090 North Slenrnrons Free$'a)'. Suitc A. Dullas. Tx 75:17-3521

z---

B)

Toll Frec 1t{X) 9()9'85 f-)

Recovcry Healthcare Corporation



RECOVERY
He althcare Corp oration

AMENDMENT TO SERVICES OPERATIONS CONTRACT

This document amends the Ageement by and between Pre-Trial Services, a department of Webb County, Texas, a

political subdivision of the State of Texas (hereinafter "Department") and Recovery Healthcare Corporation

(hereinafter "Agency") to provide Global Positioning System (GPS) Monitorhg, Radio Frequency (RD Monitoring,

Continuous Alcohol Monitoring, Breath-A-tcohol Testing, and Drug Patch Testing services for the Department.

Whereas, the parties have determined that provisions of their existing agreement need to be revised in order to

accuately reflect the agreement between the parties.

Now therefore, the parties hereby agree to amend the existing Agreemeflt as follows

l. Modification of Term Section

This AGREEMENT shall be extended from July 9,2017 and ending on september 30,2017 (unless

terminated herein under the plovisions below). The agleement shall continue flom October 1,2017 ro

september 30, 2018, and shall continue for three (3) total years expiring septembel 30, 2021, uflless

either party provides notice to the other of its intent to terminate the agreement not less than thirty (30) days

before the end of the then curre[t term.

2. All other terms and conditions not explicitty revised by this amendment remain in effect

EIGCUTED TO BE EFFECTT\E AS OF July 8 , 20 I 7

DEPARTN{ENT: AGENCY:
RECO\'ERY TMALTHCARE CORP.LINTY SERVICES

o/rilr7 ByBy:

By

APPRO

Honorable

Comell Mickley, Director

Webb County he-Trial Services

Teny Fain, Chief Operating Officer

Recovery Healthcare Corporation

ATTEST:

By

Margie

Webb County Clerk :

, \','.

COT]NTY OF ,/

tl
ty

Is)

Marco A. Montemayor

Webb County Attorney

zA--

Recovery Healthcare Corporation 9090 North Sternrnons
Toll Free (844) 909-

Freeway, Suite A, D allas,'fX 7 5247 -3521

8555

By:



ounonn#
SERYICES OPERATIONS CONTRACT

Global Positioning Satellite Monitoring
Continuous AIcohoI Monitoring
Radio Flequency Monltoring

Breath-Alcohol Testing
Drug Patch

This operations Ageeme (the "AGREEMENT) is made atrd e ered into by and betweeo RecoYery Ilealthcare

Corporation and

Webb County Pre-Trial Services CDEPARTMENT)
. 1110 Victoda Sheet

Mail Box 13

I-aredo. TX 78040

Pbt*+56i"3484

ADDoiotment of Recovery Healthcare Corporation. In accordance with the tems aDd conditions set forth herein,

;@ded, RecoveryHealthcare corporationis hereby appo_r ed

io plo'iae 1o DEpARTITGNI, and Recoviry Heolthcare Corporatiog hereby agrees lo fumish to

DEPARTMENT, the Services provided for herein"

Term. This AGREEMENT shall become effectiye for a one (1) year period begiming oa July 9, 2014 and eEding

ffiy SrzOU (untess terminated herein umler the provisions below). 
-The 

4greement becomes refioactive ftom

iofy S:ZofS to illy 8, 201?, unless either party provides notice to the other of its intent to terminaie the agreement

nbt less than thfuty (30) days before the end of the then curcnt term.

ARTICLEI
RATFS, MINIMUM REQIIIREI\'IEMS, AND STATEMEM OF SERYICFS

1.1 Recovery Eealthcare corporation aDd the Depalme agee to the following rales foI offeoder atrd/ol

Departoent futrded se ices:

PROGRAM DEPARTMEM PAY
----- orpffinnrlY

Daily Rate RHC SerUp RHC Set-Up

Passive CPS $5.00 $50.00
Each New
Effollment

$7.00 s50.00
Each New
Enrollment

Active GPS $7.00 $50.00
Each New
Effollmetrt -F.oo

$50.00
Each New
Effollment

RecolEry Heallhca{e CorPG'atioo

9090 North SteEEoos fteewaY, Suite A
DajJf,l,TX75241-3521

(975) 445-6300
(800) 566-3388

Page I
oicJ-t e.1

r:a1! er- -,-..tA
r + . *- \-r.0-L'.-. L-'-

iB)R"

WEBB COUI{TY
PRE.TRIAL SER\TCES

Daily Rate



"\fr?tt*ffi
PBOGRAM OFFEI\]DER PAY

Dailv Rate RHC Set-Up Daily Rate RHC Set-Up

$6.00 $s0.00
Each New
Emollment

$7.00 $s0.00
Each New
Effollment

SCRAMCAM $10.00 $50.00
EachNew
EEJollment

$12.00 $50.00
Each New
Effollment

SCRAMCAM
Elhemet

No Additional
Charge

$1.00

SCRAMCAM
Multi-Connect

No Additioml
Charge

$1.00

Soberlfuk $6.00 $50.00
Each New
Eorollment

$6.00 $50.00
Each New
Enrollment

Remote Breath $6.00 $75.00
Each New
EnIollmeut

$6.00 $75.00
Each New
Enrollment

Drug Patch $35.00
Per Application

$50.00
Per Application

1.3 services. Recovery Healthcare corporation shall, in aqcordalce wifi the terms of this AGREEMENT'

provide all necessary personael, equipmeot, materials, supplieJ, and services and do all things necessary for, or

hcidental to, the Fovision of the seryices

1.4 Coud Testimotrv. Rerovery Healthcare corporation agrees to Provide court testimony as required at no

additional cost fdr DEPARTMENT fuuded setvices. The fee for offendu funded programs will be determined on a

case-by-case basis.

1 .5 Other: (Sp€cific Requiremenk for Offender anil Departme Flnded Programs)

I. Genetal Duties ofRecovery Eealthcare Corlmration:

(a)RecoveryHealthcareCorporatlonm-ayoffer'fornoadditionalcost'on-siteprogram'-' u"inilg ;"J 
^.isunce 

for the Department's staff to explail the procedures for installation,

monitoiing, maintenaace, de-instatlation and utilization of the monitoring software systems;

(b) Recovery Eealthcare Corporation (l-800-566-3383) provides.live technical supPort, to

Monitoriig (cAM) and Breath-Alcohol Tssting @AT) programs ftom 7:00 a.m. to mldnight,

seven days per week including holidays;

1.2 Sole Souce provider. Recovery Ilealthcare Corporation has been duly certified as a sole source provider of

SCRAM CAM ad Soberliok Foduch in the State of Texas.

Reovery Healthcare Colpolatiol
9090 North SteErtrons &eeway, SuiteA

Dollas,TX15247 '3521

197s) 445-6300
(s00) s6G3388

Page 2

DEPARTMEITITPAY

| , -j,'1;' ='''-rr:'a'':',:"., 
'"-

Radio Frequency
Landline

fllr 
i,:.ii i,g;;,l!il 1;

[- ,..i=j, !iri., r,:
l: ' :, :=' .1



R
n

(c) Recovery Healthcare Corporation, in cooperation with 3M Electronic Monitoring, provides

live tecbdcal support !o assist Department staff wifi questions or issues that may arise with
the GPS program 24 hours, seven days per week i.ncluding holitlays Deparment staff

should contnct 3M Etechonic Monitoriog at (888) 858-9938 for ovemll monitoring system

operational features or RecoYery Healthcare Corporation at (1-80S566-3388) for issues

pertaining to individual offenders or equipment repail needs;

(d) Recovery Eealthcare Corporatiotr" for an additional fee, offers Bnhanced GPS Monitoring

consisting of:

. Yiolation alert manageme 24nB65 including holidays;

After hours telephonic notification io Department staff, if desired;

After hours telephonic contact with the offender to investigate alertsi

r After hours e-mail reports ftom Monitoring Cenler staff to Depaflmed representatives of
confrmed violations;

o After hours telephonic law enforcement notilication of conJhmed violatio0s comrnitted

by selert offenders identified by the Deparmenl

(e) Recovery Healthcare Corporation will require the offender to complete a Program
' ' 

Participaut Ageeoent or anotler document explaidlg his&er financial responsibility for

lost/dama ged/solen equipmenti

(0 Recovery E€dthcare corporation will invoice the offenders in advance fol the services

proYided;

(g) Recovery Eealthcare Corporation will pay the shipping costs for sll equiPment delivered to

\{ebb Couuty;

(h) Recovery Healthcare Corporation will abide the sote responsibility for couecting, ftom the
' ' 

offenders, 100% 9f the cost for repairing or replaci4 all lost, damaged or stolen equipment'

TheDeparfuentwilltrotbeheldresponsibleforreimbursingRecoveryEealthcare
Corporation for such equiPment;

(i) Recovery Eealthcare Corporetion will bil the offetrders for the replaceDent and repair

costs of all lost, daDaged aod stolen equipment:

GPsBracelet $ 8oo'oo

GPS Charger $ 50 00

GPS Stap $ 10'00

' cissiacon $ 35o oo

SCRAM CAMBracelet $1'200'00

Reaovery Healthcde Corpotntion
9o9o Nolth SteEEroDl R€sway, Suite A

Da\as,"tK7 5241 3521
(915) 445-6300
(8oo) 566-3388

Page 3



SCRAM CAM Base Station

SCRAM CAM Multi-Connect

SCRAM CAM Strap

SCRAM CAM Power Cord

SCRAM CAM Phone Cord

SCRAM CAM Artenna

Sob€rlink Device (SL2)

Soberlink Charger

Soberlink Case

tr. General Duties of the Webb County Pre'Trial Services:

Itr.

.,rBS:roXEX@

$ 400.00

$ 100.00

$ 100.00

$ 7.00

$ 3.00

$ 15.00

$ 600.00

$ 25.00

$ 25.00

O Recovery Eealthcere Corporation reserves the right to file oiminal charges against atry
- 

offender who is responsible for loq damaged or stoletr equiPment'

(a) The Department will Povide installation of equiprrent in accordance with the

manufactuer's recommended guidelhes;

(b) The Department staff will Eoubleshoot all alerts and tamper events;

(c) The Deparhert will govide sdtten reports (via e-mail) of offender enrollment' non-

compliaice, termimtion, and any other information requested;

(d) The DePartmetrt will terminate modtoritrg inmodiately upon wrinen request tom the

'-' nup""t i"ot *a make a good faith effort to rccover all equipment within 24 hours;

(e) The Departmetrt wil.t report all incidents of lost' dax0aged and stolen equiPment to RecoYery
'-' notAi""" Co"p61di6i within e1g (1) calendar days of discovering the event

Limit tiotrs and Lisbilities

(a) RecoYery Eedthcare Corporation expressly cliscloirns- any wa$anty that it's service or that

'-' is ,y,t". i, i-p"rrious ioiatp"ting ln no event strall RecoYery-S?Ur:]r 
-"::f-11t*

u" ii"ut" to, *i ait."t, indireci special' consequential' or incidental 'damages n connecuon

*itl o, oirirg ort of tle-pJormance or use of the-products or services prolided under this

- agreemetrt or-any orders t"it*O" In no event shall Recovery He{Uyre CorPoration

assunsor bear *y ,",po*ibility o' liabiiity i6i acts that nay be committed by an offender or

persom subject to' using or monitoring the equipmed;

Recov€rJ HcalthcaE CorP6ation

9090 Nofih SteoEoos Rtlway, Suite A
Dz1les,'1X15247 -3521

(95) 445-6300
(800) 566-3388

Page 4



*noon#
(b) Recovery Heslthcare Corporation shall not be liable for any failure or delay in performance

of this agreement hereunder which is due in whole or in pad to any cause beyond its control;

(c) Recovery Ilealthcare Corporrtion wili mahlsin the right to coDduct business development

activities with other agencies, Courts, and service providers in Webb Courty' Texas

Z.l Legal Status. Recovery Ilealthcare Corporation (1) is a validly organized and constituted sole proPrietorship

or partnership in the jurisdiction in which it is formed and in good sunding thetein; or, is a corporation duly

ircorpomted and validly existing under the laws of the jurisdiction in which il is incorporated and in good stading

therein; (2) is duly qualified to conduct business itr the State of Teras; a (3) has legal power and authority to o'*n

u lease its properties ard conduct its business as presently cotrducted.

2.2 Arthodzation. The making and performance of this AGREEMENT has been duly authorized by all necassary

action atd will trot violate any provision of curent law or Recovery Eealthcare Corporstion's charter or by-laws.

The AGREEMENT has be.en duly executed and delivued by RecoYery EGllthcare Corporation and, assuming

drc execution and detivery by DEPARTMENT, constilutes a legal, valid, and binding AGREEMENT enforceable

against Recovery Healthcare Corporation is accordarce with its terms'

2.3 ISI9S. Recovery Healthcare corporation has filed all necessary federal' state, and foleign income ald

ftaacffigtax returos and has paid all taxes as shown to be due thereon, inctuding penalties and inteiest' or provided

adequate reseryes for payment theleof, except to the ertent that same have become due aod p&yable but ale not yet

delinquent, and except for any taxes and assessments of which the amount appticability or validity is curentiy beiog

cont€sted in good faith by appropriate proceedings

2.4 No Child Support Owine, In accordance with 231,006 of the Texas Family Code, no person who is the sole

p,op'i",*, u p*o, a shareholder, or an owner of twenty.five Perc€nt (2570) or more of Recovery Healthcare
'Coiporation 

and who is now more than thirty (30) days delinquent in paying court ordered ap*oYed child supPort

miry^r"c"iu" payment from state funds under I confact. undel 231.006, Farfly code, Recovery Eealthcare

cmporation certifies that it is not ireligible to receive the Palments and acknowledges that this AGREEMENT

may be termiMted and Payments may be witbleld if this certrfication is inaccuate'

2.5 Use of Payments. No part of the Paymeuts made to Recovery Eealthcare corporation wil.l be expanded for

atry-cotrsultant fees, honorariums, or any other compensation o any employe€ of DEPARTMENT or for

unallowabte costs. Recovery Heallhcare Corporation shall exPend Paynents made hereunder solely for providilg

direct services and for reasonable-aad allowable expenses directly retated to the provision of Services'

ARTICLEII
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIFS

Recovery Ilealthcare corporation represents and warants to and for &e beaefit of DEPARTMENT wit}I the

htent that DEPARTMENT rely thereon for the purposes hereof, the fouowing:

Rccov€ry Hslthcare Coryoratiotr

9090 North St€mooDs Re€way, Suite A
Da\as,TX15247 -3521

(97r 445'6300
(800) 56e$88

Page 5



"unuoo#
2.6 Non-Discrimination. In the performance hereof, Recovery Ilealthcrre Corporation waEants that it shall uot

disffiminate against any employee, subcotrtactor, or offender on account of race, color, disability, religion, sex,

national origin, age, or those who have or are perceived to have a disability because of AIDS or HMDfectiotr,
antibodies to HfV, or infection with any other probable causative ageDt of AIDS. Recovery Eealthcare
Corporrtion shall include the provisions of this paragraph rogatding non-discrimination in each of its cotrtsacts with

subcotrEactors so that such Fovisions will be binding upon each subcontactor.

2.7 Non-Collusion. Recovcry Eerlthcare Corporation warrants that no Penon, other than a bona fide employee,

has been employed to solicit ff secure this AGREEMENT with DEPARrMENT, and Recovery Healthcare

Corporation has not paid or agreed to pay atry Pe$or, other than a bom fide employee, any fee, commission,

perceotage, or brokerage fee, gift, or aDy other consideration, contingetrt upon or resulting from the execution

hereol For breach or violation of tlis provision, DEPARTMENT shall have the right to terminate lis
AGREEMENT witbout liability, or at its disuetion to deduct Aom Paymelts, or otherwise recover, the fill amount

of such fee, comrnission, brokerage fee, gift, or contilgency fee.

ARTICLE Itr
GENERAL CONDITIONS

3.1 Duties and Oblieations. Recovery Healthcare Corporation shall provide the Services ia compliance with

applicable federal and state law, iDcluding all sonslitutioml, legal and cout ordered rcquirements, whetier now in

effect or hereafter affected or implemented.

3.2 Visitation by St4te Employees. RecoyerT Healthcare Corporation slull at al1 times allow employeeyagents of

the Govemor, members of the Irgislatue and all otler members of the Executive and Judicial branches of the State

of Texas, the Contract Monitor, and any other persons designated by the DEPARTMENT and/or the Texas Board of

Crimiml Justice to monitor the delivery of Seryices and cotrtsact compl.iance of the Recovery Healthcare

Corporation.

3.3 No Subconracto$. No subcontractor Eay be utilized by Recovery Ileelthcare Corporation udess

DEPARTMENT has firnished prior witten approval.

3.4 Coofidentialitv. Wlen applicable, records of identity, diagnosis, prognosis, or teatment of any offendet tfuough

this AGREEMENT shall be coDlidential and may be disclosed only in accordance with applicable laws. No

information may be released without the offender's u,ritten consent as documented by a signed information release

form- RecoverT E€althcare Corloration shall notify department in writing if any legal process requires disclosure

of an offender's record and shall obtain w ttetr acknowledgement of same ftom DEPARTMENT'S Authorized

Repre.sentative.

3.5 Termination at Will. Either party may terminate this AGREEMENT for any resson *'hatsoever, without cause

and at atry time, by firnishing to the other party thirty (30) days prior written notice. DEPARTMENT',S only

obligatior for tedriDating the AGREIEI.fr pursuant to this sectior. sliall be tbe payment to R€coYery lldalttrcare

Corporation of Payments eamed hercuinder up to the date of terminatioo Recovery Healthcare Corporatiotr's

only obligation for terminating this AGREEMENT pursuant to this section shall be to provide SeNices until the date

of terminatiotr. Neither Recovery Heatthcare Corporation nor DEPARTMEM shall thereaffer be entitled to any

other comoensation.

9090 Notth SteEEoas Pre-evay, Suite A
Dallas,TXT 5247 4521

(975) 445-6300
(800) 566-3388



RECOVERY
Healthcue Corpora tioln

3.6 Rec<ird Retention. All records shall be the property of DEPARTMENT. All records (electronic or paper)

pertinent to the provisions of Services hereunder shall be retained by the Recovery Ilealthcare Corporation for a

period of five years with the following qualification: If any audit, litigation or claim is stafied before the expintion
of the five-year p€dod, the records shall be retained until all audirs, lirigatio& claims, oI other findings involving the

records have been resolved. The retention period for all records begim after DEPARTMENT has made the fmal

Payment itr accordance with this AGREEMENT. At the etrd of the five-year period, Recovery Heatthcare

Co.rporation will request disposition insEuctions from DEPARTMEI.rr .

ARTICLE TV

ADMIMSTRATION AND FISCAL SYSTEM

4.1 Administative Conbols. Recovery Eeal&care Corporation shall establish, documelt aud maintain adequate

adminisrative, frnancial, and internal co rols to ensure that only allowable and reasoflable costs ale expatrded under
this AGREEMENT.

4.2 Govemitrq Board Responsibility. The appropriate goveming board or entity of Recoyery llealthcare
Corporstiotr shall bear firll responsibility for the htegrity of the se ices provided, inctuding compliance with
applicable federal and state- laws ard regulatioDs. IgDorance of any AGREEMENT plovisioos or other requlements

contained herein shau not constitute a defense or basis for waiving or appealing such provisions or requiremetts.

4.3 Conflict of hterest. Recovery Heatthcare Corporation shall not refer offendas for additional services without

prior raritteo approval of the DEPARTMENT. R€covery Healthcare C0rporation shall develop afid imPlemetrt

written intemal policies that may be reviewed by the DEPARTMENT t0 ensue that members of the governing

board, contrachul persoDnel, consultants, volunteers, and employees do oot use their positions with Recovery

Eealthcare Corporatiotr for a pupose that is, or gives the appearatrce of bei4, motivated by a desfue for personal

gain or gain by a family member.

4.4 Remuneration. Staff of Recovery Healttrcare Corporation shall trot pay or receive any commissiol,

cof,sideratiotr, or benefit of any kind relaned to the referral of an offender for Eeatment or engage in fee"splitting

with other professionals.

4.5 Audits. Recoyery Healthcare corporation agrees to furnish DEPARIMENT andor TDCJ with such

information as may be required relatiry to the Services rcndered hereunder. RecoYery Eealthcare Corporation

shall pernit DEPARTMENT to audit and inspect records and reports and t0 evaluaie t}le pqformance of Services at

atry time. Recoyery Healthcare Corporation shall provide reasonable access to all rccords, books, rePorts, and

other rccessary data and information needed to accomplish review of progam activities, serYices, and expenditures,

including cooperation with DEPARIMENT in its performance of landom ol rout!rc audits to determine the

accuracy of Recovery Healthcare corporation r€ports.

4.6 Disclosure. Recovery Healthcar€ Corporetion is required to inmcdiately or timely, as the case may be,

disclose to DEPARTMENT and TDCJ-CIAD the following:

(a) r any Pe$on who is an employee or dlector of RecoYery H€althcare corporation is lequted !o

register as a lobbyist under Texas GoyerDmetrt Code Chaptel305, at atry time duling the term heleof,

Recovery Ilealthcare corporation shall provide to DEPARTMENT ald TDCJ-CJAD timely copies

filed with the Texas Ethics CoDmission as required by

Recovcry Herlthcarc Coryoration
9090 North Steoaoos Freeway, Suite A

Da\as,TX75247 -3521
(975) 445'6300
(800)566-3388

of all 305;

Page 7



*n,onn#
(b) If any Person rvho is an employee, subcontsactot, or director ofRecovery Ilealthcare Corporation is

o.r becomes an elected official (i.e., aa elected or appointed $ate official or member of the judiciary, or
a United Sates congressman or seDator), duing the tefm hererf;

(c) Report any actions or citrtions by federal, state, or local governmental agencies that may affect

Recovery Eealthcare Corporation's licensue status or its ability to provide Services hereunder.

4.7 Withhold Payments. The DEPARTMENT may witbhold payments for any ineligible claibs including

inadequate or utimely monthly invoices until such time as the ineligible, inadequate or untimely claim is

resubmitted aldlor corrected by Recoyery Healtbcare Corporation Recovery Eealthcare Corporstior agees to

rctum any uneamed amounts paid by the DEPARTMENT withitr (30) days following the final date of the conract

period, or at the DEPARTMENT'S option, within ttrirty (30) days following the DEPARTMENT'S delivery to

Recovery Ile{lthcare CorPoration a notice that amounts paid are to be returned to the DEPARTMENT.

4.8 Accoutrtins Records. Recovery Healthcare Corporation agees to maintain a sepamte accounting or

bookkeeping system specifically isolating the revenue and expendinues associated with this AGREEMENT in

accordance with fund accounting principles.

4.9 Pavments to Recovery Eealthcare Corporation. Recoyery Ilealthcare Corporation shall submit Monthly

lnvoices (in ffiiting or electronically) as required herein and shall receive payments ftom DEPARTMENT based

thereon, subject to the provisions in this AGREEMENT. Recovery Healthcare Corporation will provide an

itemized list of Seryices performed during tbe invoice period, includhg the names of all offenders served, the

service provided, and the amount of time rendered wittr each. DEPARTMENT agrees to pay RecoYery Healthcare

Corporation within tbirty (30) days after receip of the Montbly Invoice.

4.10 Specific Measues. All terms of this AGREEMENT are subject to monito ng and verification; however, the

Recovery Healthcore Corporation must have available for the DEPARTMEM'S insPection records to support

performance of those measues oi{lined in Article I herein.

4.ll Misspent Funds. Recoy€ry Eealthcare Corporation will refimd expenditures of Recovery Ilealthcare

Corporation that are contrary !o this AGREEMENT and deemed inappropliate by the DEPARTMENT or designee.

5.1 Default bv Recoyerv Ilealthcare Corporation. Each of the following stall constitute an Event of Default on

th€ part of the Recoyery Healthcare Corporation:

a. A material failure to keep, observe, perform, meet, or comply with any covemnt, term, oI provision hereof,

.. ..which failure oontinues for a period of t\4€nty (20) days affer receipt of RecoYery Eealthc$e

Corporation of written notificadon thereof;

Rerovcry Hetlhcal€ C&porstio!
9090 Nofh StoEmoDs Fr€tway, Suite A

Da,/ias,fxl5U1 -3521
(97s) 445-63W
(800)566-3388

Page 8

ARTICLEV
DEFAULT AND TERMINATION



ItE#,P#8@
b. (l)Admitinw ting its inability to pay its debts: (2) make a geneml assignment for the betrefit of fledirors;

(3) suffer a declee or order appointing a receiver or trusiee fol it or substantially all of its property, and, if
entered without its consent, same is trot stayed or discharged wiihin sixty (60) days of such decree or order,

(4) suffer filing under any law relating to bankuptcy, insolvency, or the reorganization for relief of deb!6rs
by or against it and, if contested by it, not to be dismissed or staycd within sixty (60) days of such filing or
suffer any judgment, writ of attachment or executioq or any similar process issued or levied against a

substantial part of its properry that is not released, stayed, bonded, or vacated with sixty (60) days aAer
such issuance or lely, and

d. The discovery by DEPAIITMENT that any statement, representation of warra y in this AGREEMENT is

false, misleading, or erotreous in any material respect.

5.2 Remedy of DEPARTMENT. Upon the occuffence of an Eve of Default by Recovery Ilealthcare
Corporation, DEPARTMENT shaU noti{y Recovery Ifeathcare Corporation of such Event of Default, and

subject to tlle time provisions of Section 5.1 hereof, DEPARTMENT shrll have the right to pursue any remedy it
may have at law or ia equity, including, but not limited to, (a) iuspend refenal of offender; O) suspend payment; (c)

taking actiotr to cule the Event of Default, in which case DEPARTMENT may offset,grinst any Payme s owed to
Recovery Eeilthcare Corporation al1 reasonable costs i.ncurred by DEPARTMENT itr comection with its efforts
to cure such Eveui of Defaulti and (d) termination and removal of Recovery Healthcare Corporafion as provider

of Services. In the event of Recovery Heatthcare Coqroration's removal due to an Eveot of Default,

DEPARTMENT shall have no fi[ther obligations to Recovery Eealthcare Corporation after such removal and in
such event, Recoye{. Eealthcare Corporation agees to cooperate with DEPARTMENT rcgarding a trarsition to

new govider of Services.

5.3 Default bv DEPARTMENT. The followhg shall constitute an Event 0f Default on the part of DEPARTMENT:

failure by DEPARTMENT to pay wirhin thirty (30) days after Palmetrt is due any Palment required to be paid

pusuant to the terms hereol provided such failure tQ pay shall not constitute an Event of Default if the Comproller

of the State of Texas has witbtreld any payments pursuant to statutory authority.

5.4 Remedy of Recoverv l{ealthcare Corporatiotr. Upon an Eyent of Default by DEPARTMENT, Recovety
Healticare Corporation's sole remedy shall be to terminate this AGREEMENT. Upon such temination,
Recovery Eealthcare Corporation shall be entitled to receive Payment from DmARTMENT for all Services

satisfactorily i:mished hereulder up to and including the date of termination.

5.5 AGREEMENT Subiect to Availabilitv of Flnds. This AGREEMENT will be subject to the availability of tunds

as appropriated by the State Legislatue and as made available by the Commudty Justice Assistance Division of the

Teras Deparhoent of Criminal Justice. If such funds become reduced or unavailable, this AGREEMENT shaU be

subject to iDmediate modification, rcduction ol termination.

Reaovery Healthcare Corpo&tiou
9090 Nofit SteEmoDs Freeway, Suile A

Dallat,TX'15247 1521
(95) 445-6300
(800) 566-3388

c

Page 9

I

I

I

{

I

I

i

I


